



**Financial statements according to
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)
as adopted by the European Union for the year ended 31 December 2014**

These financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors of OTE International Solutions SA on the 4th February 2015 and are available online at www.oteglobe.gr

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.

General Electronic Commercial Registry (GEMI) No 003886301000

Société Anonyme Registration No 46809/01AT/B/00/365

Zinonos Eleatou & Agisilaou 6-8, Maroussi 151 23

CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014	4
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AT 31 DECEMBER 2014	5
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014	6
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014	7
Notes to the Financial Statements	8
1. General information	8
2. Basis of presentation	8
2.1 Statement of compliance	8
2.2 Basis for measurement	8
2.3 Going concern	8
2.4 Functional currency and presentation currency	8
2.5 Significant accounting estimates and judgements made by Management	8
3. Key accounting principles	9
3.1 Transactions in foreign currency	9
3.2 Property, plant and equipment	10
3.3 Impairment of non-financial assets	10
3.4 Intangible assets	10
3.5 Leases	11
3.6 Financial assets	11
3.7 Cash and cash equivalents	12
3.8 Trade and other payables	12
3.9 Share capital	12
3.10 Current and deferred income tax	13
3.11 Employee benefits	13
3.12 Other provisions	14
3.13 Revenue recognition	14
3.14 Grants	14
3.15 Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities	15
4. Financial risk management	15
5. New standards and interpretations	19
6. Fair value estimation	23
7. Other Income	24
8. Employee benefit expenses	24
9. Other expenses	24
10. Finance income	25
11. Finance cost	25
12. Income tax	25
13. Property, plant and equipment	27
14. Intangible assets	28
15. Deferred tax assets/(liabilities)	28
16. Other long-term receivables	29
17. Trade and other receivables	29
18. Other financial assets	29
19. Cash and cash equivalents	30
20. Share capital	30
21. Other reserves	30
22. Provisions for employee benefit obligations	31
23. Trade payables	32
24. Accruals and other short-term liabilities	33
25. Related party transactions	34

26. Contingent liabilities/assets	35
27. Operating leases.....	36
28. Events after the reporting period	36
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT.....	37

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

(amounts in Euro)

	<u>Notes</u>	01.01- 31.12.2014	01.01- 31.12.2013
Revenue			
Income from data and international telephony services		287,005,877	281,881,915
Income from commissions		141,405	267,234
Total revenue		287,147,282	282,149,149
Charges from international telecommunications carriers		(256,607,963)	(246,203,613)
Gross Profit		30,539,319	35,945,536
Other income	7	6,175,960	3,911,856
Employee benefit expenses	8	(12,261,461)	(11,773,777)
Depreciation	13.14	(9,452,947)	(9,431,568)
Other expenses	9	(6,078,630)	(5,053,195)
Operating profit/(loss)		8,922,241	13,598,853
Finance income	10	995,781	2,051,283
Finance expenses	11	(69,627)	(85,323)
Foreign exchange differences		661,935	939,934
Profit before tax		10,510,330	16,504,747
Income tax	12	(3,477,627)	(2,783,496)
Net profit for the year		7,032,703	13,721,251
Other comprehensive income			
Actuarial gains/(losses) due to change in discount rate	22	(301,833)	310,712
Deferred tax on actuarial gains/(losses) due to change in discount rate		78,477	(154,514)
Other comprehensive income for the year		(223,356)	156,198
Total comprehensive income for the year		6,809,346	13,877,449

The notes on pages 8 to 36 are an integral part of these financial statements. The financial statements appearing on pages 4 to 36 were approved by the Board of Directors on 6th February 2015 and are signed on behalf of the Board of Directors by the following:

CHAIRMAN OF THE BoD
KATSAOUNIS CHRISTOS
ID No AB 278711

MANAGING DIRECTOR
ANDREOU KONSTANTINOS
ID No X 069599

FINANCIAL DIRECTOR
KIAPOKAS GEORGE
ID No AH 453220

HEAD ACCOUNTANT
GALIATSATOS ANDREAS
ID No AE 049899
A' Class License No 0015278

The notes on pages 8 to 36 are an integral part of these financial statements.

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AT 31 DECEMBER 2014

(amounts in Euro)

ASSETS	Notes	31 December	
		2014	2013
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	13	81,029,863	84,840,694
Intangible assets	14	1,726,093	2,363,974
Other long-term receivables	16	35,579,428	31,084,799
Deferred tax asset	15	1,571,032	5,214,396
Total non-current assets		119,906,416	123,503,863
Current assets			
Trade and other receivables	17	78,901,965	87,511,141
Income tax receivable		1,813,176	1,786,393
Other financial assets	18	50,035,300	45,046,009
Cash and cash equivalents	19	34,520,426	28,440,497
Total current assets		165,270,867	162,784,040
TOTAL ASSETS		285,177,283	286,287,903
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
equity			
Share capital	20	163,879,541	163,857,378
Other reserves	21	2,332,483	2,036,431
Retained earnings		28,362,294	22,116,932
Total equity		194,574,319	188,010,741
Long-term liabilities			
Provisions for employee benefit obligations	22	1,410,736	1,060,487
Deferred income		3,557,248	3,961,386
Other provisions		203,024	231,685
Total long-term liabilities		5,171,008	5,253,558
Short-term liabilities			
Trade payables	23	46,688,534	65,231,778
Deferred income		1,067,101	1,207,327
Accruals and other short-term liabilities	24	37,676,321	26,584,499
Total short-term liabilities		85,431,956	93,023,604
Total liabilities		90,602,963	98,277,162
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		285,177,283	286,287,903

The notes on pages 8 to 36 are an integral part of these financial statements.

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.

CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

(amounts in Euro)

	<u>Notes</u>	01.01- 31.12.2014	01.01- 31.12.2013
Profit/(Loss) before tax		10,510,330	16,504,747
<u>Adjustments for:</u>			
Depreciation	13, 14	9,452,947	9,431,568
Foreign exchange differences		(661,935)	(939,934)
Income from unused provisions		-	(412,663)
Income from settlement of outstanding balances		(2,964,637)	-
Impairment of available-for-sale financial assets		-	460
Finance income	10	(995,781)	(2,051,283)
Finance expenses	11	69,627	85,323
Reversal of unused amounts of doubtful debt provision	17	-	(521,337)
Provision for impairment of trade receivables	17	170,606	48,587
Employee benefits obligation and employee benefits paid	8, 22	8,436	40,693
Decrease/(Increase) of trade and other receivables before provision for impairment	17	8,438,570	(11,242,528)
(Decrease) in trade payables		(14,917,163)	(2,129,011)
Increase/(Decrease) in deferred income and other provisions		(573,025)	686,152
Increase in accruals and other short term liabilities		11,165,266	1,496,774
(Increase)/Decrease in other non-current receivables	16	(4,494,629)	1,085,676
Income tax paid		(28,336)	(2,411,697)
Interest paid		(29,156)	(36,121)
Net cash flows from operating activities		15,151,120	9,635,406
Cash flows from investing activities			
Purchases of property, plant and equipment	13	(4,756,349)	(2,214,424)
Purchases of intangible assets	14	(247,886)	(24,207)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	13	0	294
Purchases of financial assets	18	(49,999,274)	(51,999,128)
Proceeds from settlement of financial assets		44,999,653	57,942,346
Interest received		1,006,111	2,198,350
Net cash from investing activities		(8,997,745)	5,903,231
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		6,153,374	15,538,637
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	19	28,351,937	12,813,300
Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December	19	34,505,311	28,351,937

The notes on pages 8 to 36 are an integral part of these financial statements.

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

(amounts in Euro)

	Share capital	Other reserves	Retained earnings	Total equity
Balance on 01 January 2013	<u>163,697,462</u>	<u>1,482,921</u>	<u>8,925,546</u>	<u>174,105,930</u>
Net profit for the year	-	-	13,721,251	13,721,251
Other comprehensive income/(loss)	-	-	156,198	156,198
Partial capitalisation of tax free reserves	159,916	(159,916)	-	-
Statutory reserve per Codified Law 2190/1920	-	686,063	(686,063)	-
Reserve formed from the one-off payment of income tax		27,362		27,362
Balance on 31 December 2013	<u>163,857,378</u>	<u>2,036,431</u>	<u>22,116,932</u>	<u>188,010,741</u>
Net profit for the year	-	-	7,032,703	7,032,703
Other comprehensive income/(loss)	-	-	(223,356)	(223,356)
Capitalisation of tax free reserves	22,163	(27,362)	-	(5,199)
Statutory reserve per Codified Law 2190/1920	-	351,635	(351,635)	-
Transfer to retained earnings	-	(28,221)	(212,348)	(240,569)
Balance on 31 December 2014	<u>163,879,541</u>	<u>2,332,483</u>	<u>28,362,295</u>	<u>194,574,319</u>

The notes on pages 8 to 36 are an integral part of these financial statements.

Notes to the Financial Statements

1. General information

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A. (the “Company”) is engaged in the provision of wholesale international voice and data services as well as the provision of integrated solutions and value added services. The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of OTE S.A. which consolidates the Company’s financial statements under the company name “OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.” and the trademark “OTEGLOBE”.

The Company operates in Greece as well as in various foreign countries. The address of its registered offices is 6-8 Zinonos Eleatou & Agisilaou Str., Municipality of Amaroussion, Attiki, Greece. The Company's electronic address is www.oteglobe.gr.

2. Basis of presentation

2.1 Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European Union.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 4th February 2015. These financial statements are subject to the approval of the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders.

2.2 Basis for measurement

The financial statements have been prepared using the historical cost convention.

2.3 Going concern

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and do not contain any adjustments which reflect the potential future effect on its assets and liabilities with regards to their recoverability and their reclassification in case the Company is not able to continue as a going concern in the foreseeable future.

2.4 Functional currency and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in Euro, which is the functional currency of the Company.

2.5 Significant accounting estimates and judgements made by Management

Estimates and judgements made by management are continuously reviewed and are based on historic data and expectations for future events which are considered reasonable under the current circumstances.

The Company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The estimates and judgements that have a significant risk of causing substantial adjustments to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the next 12 months include the following:

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.

(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

- (a) Provisions for impairment of trade receivables:** The Management of the Company periodically evaluates the adequacy of receivables provisions in respect of doubtful debts considering the Company's credit policy.
- (b) Provision for income tax:** The income tax provision according to IAS 12 is based on the tax that would be payable to the tax authorities and includes the current tax for each year, provision for additional taxes and recognition of future tax benefits. The final settlement of income tax and VAT may differ from the amounts that have been provided for in the financial statements.
- (c) Depreciation rates:** The fixed assets of the Company are depreciated based on their residual useful lives. These residual useful lives are periodically reassessed to determine whether they continue to be appropriate. The actual useful lives of fixed assets may differ due to factors such as technological obsolescence and levels of maintenance.
- (d) Impairment of property, plant and equipment:** Property, plant and equipment are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. For the purposes of determining value in use, Management evaluates future cash flows from the asset or the cash generating unit relating to that asset and determines the appropriate discount rate in order to calculate the present value of future cash flows.
- (e) Deferred tax assets:** Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences and tax losses carried forward, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses can be utilized. The Company considers the existence of future taxable profit and follows a rather conservative tax planning strategy for the estimation of the utilization of deferred tax assets. The accounting estimates relating to the deferred tax assets require Management to make assumptions with regards to the timing of future events, such as the probability of future taxable profits and the available tax planning options.
- (f) Post-employment benefits:** Employee benefit obligations are estimated on the basis of financial and actuarial assumptions which require Management to make assumptions for the discount rate, the salary increase rate, the rates of employee mortality and disability, the retirement age and other factors. Changes in these basic assumptions may have a significant impact on the liability and the corresponding costs of each period. The net total cost for the period comprises the present value of the current service cost, the interest cost on future obligation, the past service cost and the actuarial gains and losses. The staff retirement indemnities and the Youth Fund are not funded. Due to the long term nature of these defined benefit plans, the assumptions are subject to a significant degree of uncertainty. Additional information is provided in Note 22.

3. Key accounting principles

The accounting principles outlined below have been applied with consistency for the periods presented in these financial statements.

3.1 Transactions in foreign currency

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions during the year and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in profit or loss for the year. Foreign currency translation differences from non-monetary items that are valued at their fair value are considered as part of the fair value of the latter and, as a result, are recorded as fair value differences.

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.
(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

3.2 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. Historical cost includes all expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the assets.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The cost for repairs and maintenance is charged to profit and loss during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment is calculated on a straight line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets. The depreciation rates used are as follows:

	Estimated useful life in years
Buildings	12
Machinery and technical installations	3.3-15
Furniture and other equipment	3.3-5

When the assets' carrying amount is greater than their recoverable amount, the difference (impairment) is recorded immediately as an expense in profit and loss. Assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted as appropriate to reflect any new events and the current market conditions at the end of each reporting period.

Upon the sale of property, plant and equipment, the difference between the proceeds and the assets' carrying amounts is recognized as a gain or loss within profit or loss for the year.

3.3 Impairment of non-financial assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are reviewed for impairment annually or sooner whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. At the reporting date the Company did not have any assets with indefinite useful lives.

Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. The recoverable amount of an asset or a cash generating unit is the higher of the fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Value in use is based on future estimated cash flows discounted to present value using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money as well as the specific risks associated with the asset.

Impairment losses are recognised as expenses in profit or loss when they arise.

3.4 Intangible assets

Separately acquired intangible assets are recognised at acquisition cost. Intangibles may have finite or indefinite useful lives. The cost of intangibles with a finite useful life is amortised over their estimated useful lives with the straight line method. The cost of intangibles with an indefinite useful life is not amortised. Residual values are not recognised. The useful lives of intangibles are estimated on an annual basis as follows:

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.
(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

	Estimated useful life in years
Software	<u>3.3 years</u>

Any subsequent expenses with respect to intangible assets are recognized only when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow and are included in the carrying value of the respective intangible asset. Other costs are charged to profit or loss in the accounting period in which they are incurred.

3.5 Leases

A lease which transfers the rights and obligations (risks) arising from ownership of an asset to the lessee, is considered as a finance lease and the lessee is considered as having acquired an asset and undertaken an obligation. In this case, the lease payment is allocated between finance costs (interest) and decreasing the obligation that was undertaken. Finance costs are recognised directly in profit or loss of the year.

Finance leases are recognised at the lower of the fair value of the asset and the present value of the minimum lease payments at the lease's commencement date less accumulated amortisation or impairment losses.

All other leases are considered to be operating leases and, with the exception of investment property, the leased assets are not included in the Company's statement of financial position.

The Irrevocable Rights of Use (IRUs) relate to the right of use of part of the capacity of overground or underground cabling for a specified period of time.

3.6 Financial assets

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following categories:

(a) Available-for-sale financial assets

This category includes non-derivative financial assets which are either designated in this category or not classified in any of the other categories as defined in IAS 39.

Subsequently, available-for-sale financial assets are measured at fair value and the related gains or losses are recognised in equity reserve until these assets are sold or impaired. Following the sale or the impairment, any gains or losses are transferred to profit or loss.

The fair values of financial instruments traded in active markets are based on quoted market prices. The fair values of instruments that are not traded in an active market are determined by using valuation techniques, such as the analysis of recent transactions, reference to similar instruments that are traded in an active market and discounted cash flows. In case the fair value cannot be measured reliably, financial assets are measured at historical cost.

The Company assesses at the end of each reporting date whether there is objective evidence leading to the conclusion that a financial asset has been impaired. In case of equity securities classified as held for sale, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the security below its cost is considered as an indicator

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.

(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

that the securities are impaired. If evidence of impairment exists, the accumulated loss in equity, which is the difference between the acquisition cost and fair value, will be recognised in profit or loss. Impairment losses on equity instruments recognised in profit or loss are not reversed through profit or loss.

(b) Financial assets held to maturity

Financial assets held to maturity are non-financial assets with specific maturity dates and fixed or determinable payments, which the Company's management intends and is in position to hold to maturity. If the Company disposes of a significant part of financial assets classified as held to maturity, the entire portfolio of assets classified in this category is reclassified to financial assets available for sale. Financial assets held to maturity are classified as non-current assets, except for those with maturities less than 12 months from the reporting date which are recognised as current assets. Financial assets held to maturity are recognized initially at fair value and are measured subsequently at amortized cost based on the effective interest rate method.

(c) Receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and for which there is no intention of selling. They are included in current assets, except for those with maturities greater than 12 months from the balance sheet date. These are classified as non-current assets.

Trade receivables (current) are initially recognized at fair value. After initial recognition they are measured at this value less any impairment which has occurred. At each reporting date the Company assesses the recoverability of the accounts on the basis of historical and statistical data and a provision for impairment loss is recognised when it is considered probable and can be measured reliably. The movement in previously recognised provision for impairment is recognised in profit or loss. Any receivables which are not considered to be recoverable are written off. Such receivables are written off against this provision when there is no probability of collection.

Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

3.7 Cash and cash equivalents

The Company considers time deposits and other highly liquid deposits with an initial maturity of less than three months as cash and cash equivalents. For cash flow statement purposes, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand and at banks, as well as cash time deposits and other highly liquid deposits as described above.

3.8 Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are recognized at cost which is equal to the fair value of the future payment for the purchase of goods and services. Trade and other short-term payables are not interest bearing liabilities and are normally settled within 30-70 days.

3.9 Share capital

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.
(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

Share capital includes the value of the issued ordinary shares.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new ordinary shares (net of tax) are recognised in equity and are presented as a deduction from the proceeds.

3.10 Current and deferred income tax

The tax expense for the period comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognized in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income. In this case, the tax is also recognized in other comprehensive income.

Current income tax is calculated on the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred income tax is recognized using the liability method on temporary differences arising between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the statement of financial position.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax assets and tax losses carried forward, to the extent that it is probable that there will be future taxable profit against which the deductible temporary differences, unused tax credits carried forward and unused tax losses can be utilised.

The carrying amount of the deferred tax assets are reviewed at the end of each reporting period and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow the utilisation, in part or in whole, of the deferred tax asset.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the asset will be realized or the liability will be settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority.

Additional income taxes arising from dividend distribution are recognised the moment the payment obligation is recognised for the respective dividends.

3.11 Employee benefits

a) Defined contribution plans

Obligations for contributions from defined contribution plans are recorded as an expense in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

b) Defined benefit plans

The liability recognised in the statement of financial position in respect of defined benefit plans is the present value of the future benefits accrued at the end of the reporting period. These benefits are estimated on the basis of financial and actuarial assumptions using the projected unit credit method.

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.

(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

The net cost for the period is recognised in profit or loss and consists of the present value of the benefits accrued in the reporting period, the interest cost on the future obligation and the past service cost. Actuarial gains and losses are recognised in other comprehensive income. Unvested past service cost is recognized on a straight line basis over the average remaining period of service of employees which are expected to receive these benefits.

In addition, the finance cost resulting from the defined benefit plans will be classified in finance costs rather than in "Defined benefit plan expenses", since its classification under finance costs reflects more accurately the nature of this cost.

3.12 Other provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of past events and it is probable that there will be an outflow of resources and the amount of which can be reliably measured. If the effect is significant, provisions are measured at the present value of the expected future cash outflows, using a pre-tax interest rate which reflects the current market estimates of the time value of money and the associated risks specific to the obligation. When provisions are discounted the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recorded as interest expense. Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and if it is no longer probable that there will be an outflow of resources, they are reversed. Provisions are used only for the reason for which they were originally created. Provisions are not recognized for future losses. Contingent liabilities are not recognised but appropriately disclosed.

3.13 Revenue recognition

Revenue includes mainly the fair value of income for the provision of services net of value added tax, discounts and returns.

- (a) *Provision of services*: Income from provision of services is recognized in the period in which these are provided.
- (b) *Income from connection charges or subscription fees*: Income from connection charges or subscription fees is recognised in the month in which the telecommunication services are provided. Income generated in the period between the invoicing date and the reporting date that has not been invoiced is measured based on the telecommunication traffic and is accounted for at the end of each month.
- (c) *Income from dividends*: Income from dividends is recognised at the date when their distribution is approved.
- (d) *Income from sale of capacity*: Income from the sale of capacity of overground or underground cables (irrevocable right of use - "IRU") is recognised on a straight line basis over the duration of the contract.
- (e) *Interest income*: Interest income is recognized when interest is accrued using the effective interest rate method.

3.14 Grants

Grants related to the acquisition of an asset are presented in the statement of financial position as a deduction from the acquisition cost of the asset and are recognised in profit or loss over the expected useful life of the asset deducted from the relevant depreciation expense.

3.15 Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

- a. Financial assets: Financial assets (or a part of a financial asset or a part of a group of financial assets) are derecognised when:
- The contractual rights to the cash inflows from the financial asset expire.
 - The Company retains the contractual rights to receive the cash flows of the financial asset, but at the same time has assumed a contractual obligation to pay the cash flows in full and without material delay to one or more recipients under a transfer arrangement.
 - The Company has transferred the right to receive the cash flows from the particular asset while at the same time has either (1) transferred substantially all related risks and rewards or (2) has not transferred substantially all related risks and rewards, but has transferred the control over the particular asset. Where the Company has transferred the rights to the cash inflows related to the asset but at the same time has not transferred substantially all related risks and rewards or the control over the particular asset, the asset is recognized to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement in the financial asset. The continuing involvement, which has the form of guaranteeing the transferred asset, is valued at the lower of the amount of the financial asset and the maximum amount that the Company could be required to repay. When the continuing involvement takes the form of a written or purchased option (or both) on the transferred assets (including the form of a cash-settled option), the extent of the Company's continuing involvement is the amount of the transferred asset that the Company may repurchase, except for the case of a written put option on an asset that is measured at fair value, where the extent of the Company's continuing involvement is limited to the lower of the fair value of the transferred asset and the option exercise price.
- b. Financial liabilities: Financial liabilities are derecognised when the specific obligation is discharged, cancelled or expired. An exchange between an existing borrower and lender of debt instruments with substantially different terms or a substantial modification of the terms of an existing financial liability shall be accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished and the liability assumed is recognised in profit or loss.

4. Financial risk management

General information

The Company is exposed to the following types of financial risks:

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk

This note provides information on the exposure of the Company to each one of the above mentioned types of risk, the targets, the policies and the procedures that are applied for measuring and managing these risks as well as information on capital management.

Management is responsible for creating and supervising the risk management policy of the Company.

The risk management policy of the Company is applied in order to identify and analyse the risks the Company is exposed to, to set limits of risk tolerance and to monitor these risks. The risk management

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.

(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

policies and the related systems are examined periodically so that any changes in the market or the Company's activities are incorporated. The Company conducts educational seminars, applies standards and monitors the compliance to policies set by the Company's Management in order to develop an effective overall control environment based on certain principles, in which all employees are aware of their roles and obligations.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that the Company will suffer a loss if a customer or a third party, as a result of any financial transaction, fails to meet their contractual obligations and it refers mostly to trade receivables and cash and cash equivalents.

a) Trade and other receivables

The Company's exposure to credit risk is mainly affected by the characteristics of each client. The demographic features of the Company's client base, including the risk of default in payments that is characteristic to the particular market and the country in which customers operate, have limited impact on credit risk.

According to the credit policy applied by the Company, creditworthiness of each new customer is examined on an individual basis before offering the usual terms of payment (30 days). The assessment of customers' creditworthiness includes the examination of credit ratings from banks and other credit rating sources, if available. Credit limits are set for each customer individually in cases of delayed payments or low creditworthiness. The Company receives revenue from Deutsche Telecom Group companies that account for approximately 22% of its annual revenues and, consequently, the exposure to credit risk from these receivables is low.

In monitoring the credit risk arising from the customer base, customers are not grouped only by their credit characteristics, but also by the kind of services provided, i.e. Voice or Data services, and whether they are also suppliers. Trade and other receivables include solely wholesale customers of the Company.

The Company recognises impairment losses based on its estimates for losses concerning trade and other receivable balances and investments in securities. Impairment losses mainly comprise losses arising from the impairment of specific high risk trade receivables.

b) Investments

The Company limits its exposure to credit risk by investing only in bonds issued by companies within OTE Group. The Company does not hold any listed securities.

c) Exposure to credit risk

The carrying amount of the financial assets represents the maximum exposure to credit risk. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was as follows:

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Trade receivables	49.930.643	65.228.818
Cash and cash equivalents	34.520.426	28.440.497

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.
(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

The maximum exposure to credit risk from trade receivables at the reporting date per customer category was as follows:

	<u>Note</u>	31 December	
		2014	2013
Related parties	1	25,311,757	22,314,272
Customers that are also suppliers (settlement by offsetting receivable and payable balances)	2	23,921,387	42,699,586
Other customers		11,274,507	10,621,363
Less: Provision for impairment of receivables		(10,577,008)	(10,406,403)
		49,930,643	65,228,818

- 1) Transactions with related parties account for 51% of total receivables and are not exposed to any credit risk. The Company considers the companies within the Deutsche Telecom Group as related parties.
- 2) If the corresponding trade payable balance is taken into account for these customers, the maximum net receivable balance that could result from offsetting receivable and payable balances amounts to €3,993,551. In addition, the above amount, representing 48%, mainly relates to large international telecommunication providers, who are also suppliers of the Company through telephone traffic exchange, and the risk of default of payments by these customers is minimal.

d) Impairment losses

The ageing of receivables that were not impaired at the balance sheet date was as follows:

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Neither past due nor impaired	32,094,506	37,454,912
0-30 days past due but not impaired	6,329,447	4,212,228
31-60 days past due but not impaired	1,054,773	1,793,613
61+ days past due but not impaired	10,451,917	21,768,065
	49,930,643	65,228,818

Movements on the provision for impairment of trade receivables during the year were as follows:

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.
(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Balance at 1 January	(10,406,403)	(10,879,152)
Provision for impairment of receivables	(170,606)	(48,587)
Reversal of unused amounts of doubtful debt provision	-	521,337
Balance at 31 December	(10,577,008)	(10,406,403)

The Company has created an equal provision for doubtful trade receivables. Based on historical records on delays in payments, the Company does not consider it necessary to make an impairment provision for receivables that are due for over 60 days since a high percentage of these relate to balances due from related parties, while the remaining balances are due from customers who have a healthy credit record with the Company.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to settle its financial obligations when these become due. The Company manages liquidity risk by securing, as much as possible, that there will always be sufficient liquidity for it to meet its financial obligations when these fall due, under normal but also difficult conditions, without suffering unacceptable losses or setting the Company's reputation in danger.

Given the fact that the Company's funding involves its operational activities and the fact that the company has not received loans from third parties, it has sufficient cash to cover its operational needs for a period of 60 days. This policy does not take into account the relative effect from rare events that cannot be predicted, such as natural disasters.

Set out below are the balances of financial liabilities:

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Amounts due to related parties	20,832,489	19,944,629
Suppliers that are also customers (settlement by offsetting receivable- payable balance)	21,232,285	42,705,619
Other suppliers	4,623,760	2,581,529
	46,688,534	65,231,778

Market risk

Market risk comprises the impact on cash flows relating to financial instruments resulting from the changes in currency exchange rates, interest rates and share prices. The Company's market risk management policy aims to control the Company's exposure to these risks by setting a framework of acceptable parameters and at the same time optimizing its returns.

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.
(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

a) Interest rate risk

The only interest-bearing financial instruments are the bank deposits which have a minimal effect on the Company's cash and cash equivalents.

b) Foreign exchange risk

The Company minimises its exposure to foreign exchange risk by maintaining a sight deposit in foreign currency.

c) Price risk

The Company is not exposed to such risk.

Capital management

Management's policy is to maintain a strong capital base in order to preserve the level of trust that creditors and the market have in the Company and to allow future development in the activities of the Company. Management also monitors the amount of dividends payable to the Company's shareholders.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes any adjustments that are necessary in order to adapt to the changing economic environment. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.

5. New standards and interpretations

New standards, interpretations and amendments Certain new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations have been issued that are mandatory for periods beginning during the current financial year and subsequent years. The Company's evaluation of the effect of these new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations is as follows:

Standards and Interpretations effective for the current financial year

IAS 32 (Amendment) "Financial Instruments: Presentation"

This amendment to the application guidance in IAS 32 clarifies some of the requirements for offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities on the statement of financial position.

Group of standards on consolidation and joint arrangements

The International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") has published five new standards on consolidation and joint arrangements: IFRS 10, IFRS 11, IFRS 12, IAS 27 (amendment) and IAS 28 (amendment). For the impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group, see note [...]. The main provisions are as follows:

IFRS 10 "Consolidated Financial Statements"

IFRS 10 replaces all of the guidance on control and consolidation in IAS 27 and SIC 12. The new standard changes the definition of control for the purpose of determining which entities should be consolidated. This definition is supported by extensive application guidance that addresses the different ways in which a reporting entity

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.

(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

(investor) might control another entity (investee). The revised definition of control focuses on the need to have both power (the current ability to direct the activities that significantly influence returns) and variable returns (can be positive, negative or both) before control is present. The new standard also includes guidance on participating and protective rights, as well as on agency/ principal relationships.

IFRS 11 “Joint Arrangements”

IFRS 11 provides for a more realistic reflection of joint arrangements by focusing on the rights and obligations of the arrangement, rather than its legal form. The types of joint arrangements are reduced to two: joint operations and joint ventures. Proportional consolidation of joint ventures is no longer allowed. Equity accounting is mandatory for participants in joint ventures. Entities that participate in joint operations will follow accounting much like that for joint assets or joint operations today. The standard also provides guidance for parties that participate in joint arrangements but do not have joint control.

IFRS 12 “Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities”

IFRS 12 requires entities to disclose information, including significant judgments and assumptions, which enable users of financial statements to evaluate the nature, risks and financial effects associated with the entity’s interests in subsidiaries, associates, joint arrangements and unconsolidated structured entities. An entity can provide any or all of the above disclosures without having to apply IFRS 12 in its entirety, or IFRS 10 or 11, or the amended IAS 27 or 28.

IAS 27 (Amendment) “Separate Financial Statements”

This Standard was issued concurrently with IFRS 10 and together, the two IFRSs supersede IAS 27 “Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements”. The amended IAS 27 prescribes the accounting and disclosure requirements for investment in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates when an entity prepares separate financial statements. At the same time, the Board relocated to IAS 27 requirements from IAS 28 “Investments in Associates” and IAS 31 “Interests in Joint Ventures” regarding separate financial statements.

IAS 28 (Amendment) “Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures”

IAS 28 “Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures” replaces IAS 28 “Investments in Associates”. The objective of this Standard is to prescribe the accounting for investments in associates and to set out the requirements for the application of the equity method when accounting for investments in associates and joint ventures, following the issue of IFRS 11.

IFRS 10, IFRS 11 and IFRS 12 (Amendment) “Consolidated financial statements, joint arrangements and disclosure of interests in other entities: Transition guidance”

The amendment to the transition requirements in IFRSs 10, 11 and 12 clarifies the transition guidance in IFRS 10 and limits the requirements to provide comparative information for IFRS 12 disclosures only to the period that immediately precedes the first annual period of IFRS 12 application. Comparative disclosures are not required for interests in unconsolidated structured entities.

IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 27 (Amendment) “Investment entities”

The amendment to IFRS 10 defines an investment entity and introduces an exception from consolidation. Many funds and similar entities that qualify as investment entities will be exempt from consolidating most of their subsidiaries, which will be accounted for at fair value through profit or loss, although controlled. The amendments to IFRS 12 introduce disclosures that an investment entity needs to make.

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.

(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

IAS 36 (Amendment) “Recoverable amount disclosures for non-financial assets”

This amendment requires: This amendment requires: a) disclosure of the recoverable amount of an asset or cash generating unit (CGU) when an impairment loss has been recognised or reversed and b) detailed disclosure of how the fair value less costs of disposal has been measured when an impairment loss has been recognised or reversed. Also, it removes the requirement to disclose recoverable amount when a CGU contains goodwill or indefinite lived intangible assets but there has been no impairment.

IAS 39 (Amendment) “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”

This amendment will allow hedge accounting to continue in a situation where a derivative, which has been designated as a hedging instrument, is novated to effect clearing with a central counterparty as a result of laws or regulations, if specific conditions are met.

Standards and Interpretations effective for subsequent periods

Certain new standards, amendments to standards and interpretations that are mandatory for periods beginning after the current financial period and have not been applied in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements. None of these standards is expected to have a significant impact on the Company, except for the following:

IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” and subsequent amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018)

IFRS 9 replaces the guidance in IAS 39 which deals with the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities and it also includes an expected credit losses model that replaces the incurred loss impairment model used today. IFRS 9 Hedge Accounting establishes a more principles-based approach to hedge accounting and addresses inconsistencies and weaknesses in the current model in IAS 39. The Group is currently investigating the impact of IFRS 9 on its financial statements. The Company cannot currently early adopt IFRS 9 as it has not been endorsed by the EU.

IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017)

IFRS 15 has been issued in May 2014. The objective of the standard is to provide a single, comprehensive revenue recognition model for all contracts with customers to improve comparability within industries, across industries, and across capital markets. It contains principles that an entity will apply to determine the measurement of revenue and timing of when it is recognised. The underlying principle is that an entity will recognise revenue to depict the transfer of goods or services to customers at an amount that the entity expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods or services. The Company is currently investigating the impact of IFRS 15 on its financial statements. The standard has not yet been endorsed by the EU.

IFRIC 21 “Levies” (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 17 June 2014)

This interpretation sets out the accounting for an obligation to pay a levy imposed by government that is not income tax. The interpretation clarifies that the obligating event that gives rise to a liability to pay a levy (one of the criteria for the recognition of a liability according to IAS 37) is the activity described in the relevant legislation that triggers the payment of the levy. The interpretation could result in recognition of a liability later than today, particularly in connection with levies that are triggered by circumstances on a specific date.

IAS 19R (Amendment) “Employee Benefits” (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014)

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.

(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

These narrow scope amendments apply to contributions from employees or third parties to defined benefit plans and simplify the accounting for contributions that are independent of the number of years of employee service, for example, employee contributions that are calculated according to a fixed percentage of salary.

IAS 16 and IAS 38 (Amendments) “Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016)

This amendment clarifies that the use of revenue-based methods to calculate the depreciation of an asset is not appropriate and it also clarifies that revenue is generally presumed to be an inappropriate basis for measuring the consumption of the economic benefits embodied in an intangible asset. These amendments have not yet been endorsed by the EU.

IAS 1 (Amendments) “Disclosure initiative” (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016)

These amendments clarify guidance in IAS 1 on materiality and aggregation, the presentation of subtotals, the structure of financial statements and the disclosure of accounting policies. These amendments have not yet been endorsed by the EU.

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2012 (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 February 2015)

The amendments set out below describe the key changes to seven IFRSs following the publication of the results of the IASB’s 2010-12 cycle of the annual improvements project.

IFRS 2 “Share-based payment”

The amendment clarifies the definition of a ‘vesting condition’ and separately defines ‘performance condition’ and ‘service condition’.

IFRS 3 “Business combinations”

The amendment clarifies that an obligation to pay contingent consideration which meets the definition of a financial instrument is classified as a financial liability or as equity, on the basis of the definitions in IAS 32 “Financial instruments: Presentation”. It also clarifies that all non-equity contingent consideration, both financial and non-financial, is measured at fair value through profit or loss.

IFRS 8 “Operating segments”

The amendment requires disclosure of the judgements made by management in aggregating operating segments.

IFRS 13 “Fair value measurement”

The amendment clarifies that the standard does not remove the ability to measure short-term receivables and payables at invoice amounts in cases where the impact of not discounting is immaterial.

IAS 16 “Property, plant and equipment” and IAS 38 “Intangible assets”

Both standards are amended to clarify how the gross carrying amount and the accumulated depreciation are treated where an entity uses the revaluation model.

IAS 24 “Related party disclosures”

The standard is amended to include, as a related party, an entity that provides key management personnel services to the reporting entity or to the parent of the reporting entity.

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.
(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2013 (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2015)

The amendments set out below describe the key changes to three IFRSs following the publication of the results of the IASB's 2011-13 cycle of the annual improvements project.

IFRS 3 "Business combinations"

This amendment clarifies that IFRS 3 does not apply to the accounting for the formation of any joint arrangement under IFRS 11 in the financial statements of the joint arrangement itself.

IFRS 13 "Fair value measurement"

The amendment clarifies that the portfolio exception in IFRS 13 applies to all contracts (including non-financial contracts) within the scope of IAS 39/IFRS 9.

IAS 40 "Investment property"

The standard is amended to clarify that IAS 40 and IFRS 3 are not mutually exclusive.

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2014 (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016)

The amendments set out below describe the key changes to four IFRSs. These amendments have not yet been endorsed by the EU.

IFRS 5 "Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations"

The amendment clarifies that, when an asset (or disposal group) is reclassified from 'held for sale' to 'held for distribution', or vice versa, this does not constitute a change to a plan of sale or distribution, and does not have to be accounted for as such.

IFRS 7 "Financial Instruments: Disclosures"

The amendment adds specific guidance to help management determine whether the terms of an arrangement to service a financial asset which has been transferred constitute continuing involvement and clarifies that the additional disclosure required by the amendments to IFRS 7, 'Disclosure – Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities' is not specifically required for all interim periods, unless required by IAS 34.

IAS 19 "Employee benefits"

The amendment clarifies that, when determining the discount rate for post-employment benefit obligations, it is the currency that the liabilities are denominated in that is important, and not the country where they arise.

IAS 34, 'Interim financial reporting'

The amendment clarifies what is meant by the reference in the standard to 'information disclosed elsewhere in the interim financial report'.

There are no other standards or interpretations not yet effective that are expected to have a significant impact on the Company.

6. Fair value estimation

The Company uses the following hierarchy for the measurement and disclosure of the fair value of financial instruments, based on the fair value estimation method used:

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.

(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

Level 1: fair values are estimated based on quoted prices in active markets.

Level 2: fair values are estimated with valuation techniques in which all significant inputs are observable market data (either directly or indirectly).

Level 3: fair value is estimated with valuation techniques in which one or more of the significant inputs are not based on observable market data.

7. Other Income

Other income presented in the financial statements is analysed as follows:

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Income from the provision of services to third parties	3,122,823	2,968,515
Income from settlement of outstanding balances	2,964,637	-
Other	88,500	943,341
Total	6,175,960	3,911,856

8. Employee benefit expenses

Employee benefit expenses presented in the financial statements are analysed as follows:

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Salaries and wages	(9,596,300)	(9,265,029)
Defined contribution plans expenses (Note 22)	(2,419,292)	(2,464,915)
Employee training expenses	-	(3,140)
Defined benefit plans income/(expenses) (Note 22)	(247,238)	(40,693)
Income from subsidies	1,370	-
Total	(12,261,461)	(11,773,777)

The average number of employees in 2014 was 159, while in 2013 was 160.

9. Other expenses

Other expenses presented in the financial statements are analysed as follows:

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Repairs and maintenance	(143,217)	(134,936)
Operating leases	(931,856)	(1,010,184)
Provision for doubtful debts (Note 17)	(170,606)	(48,587)
Third party fees and commissions	(2,167,191)	(2,013,588)
Taxes and duties	(51,170)	(44,022)
Withholding taxes abroad	(368,941)	-
Telecommunication, postal, transport and shared expenses	(592,116)	(552,627)
Travel expenses	(584,856)	(524,001)
Promotion, marketing and advertising expenses	(478,761)	(502,613)
Stationary and consumables	(36,182)	(41,351)
Other	(553,734)	(181,286)
Total	(6,078,630)	(5,053,195)

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.
(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

10. Finance income

Finance income presented in the financial statements is analysed as follows:

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Interest income	764	17,988
Interest income from financial assets due from related parties (995,017	2,033,294
Total	<u>995,781</u>	<u>2,051,283</u>

11. Finance cost

Finance cost presented in the financial statements is analysed as follows:

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Bank charges	(29,156)	(34,438)
Other finance costs	(491)	(1,683)
Interest cost on employee benefits obligation (Note 22)	(39,980)	(49,202)
Total	<u>(69,627)</u>	<u>(85,323)</u>

12. Income tax

According to the Greek Tax Legislation, the applicable tax rate for Greek SA companies for financial years 2013 and 2014 is 26%.

The provision for income tax presented in the financial statements is analysed as follows:

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Current income tax	(1,555)	(296,483)
Deferred income tax	(3,476,073)	(2,487,013)
Total income tax expense recognised in profit or loss	<u>(3,477,627)</u>	<u>(2,783,496)</u>

The reconciliation of tax based on the Greek tax rate applicable to Company's profit before tax is as follows:

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.
(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Profit/(loss) before tax	10,510,330	16,504,747
Income tax (income)/expense calculated based on current tax rates (2014: 26%, 2013: 26%).	(2,732,686)	(4,291,234)
Effect of income not subject to tax	-	1,004,851
Tax effect of expenses not deductible for tax purposes	(1,083,260)	(1,080,228)
Effect from increase in tax rates	-	(2,356,777)
Other	338,319	3,939,892
Total income tax (income)/ expense recognised in profit or loss	<u>(3,477,627)</u>	<u>(2,783,496)</u>

The Greek tax laws and related regulations are subject to interpretation by the tax authorities. Income tax returns are submitted to the tax authorities on an annual basis, but profits or losses that are declared for taxation purposes remain pending until the tax authorities have audited the taxpayer's income tax returns and books of accounts and based on their audits finalize the related tax obligations. Tax losses, to the degree that they are recognized by the tax authorities, may be used to offset taxable profits for the five fiscal years following the fiscal year when these are incurred.

The Company has not been tax audited for the financial year 2010. Financial years 2011, 2012 and 2013 have been tax audited by the Company's statutory auditors, pursuant to par. 5 article 82 of Law 2239/94 and article 65A of Law 4174/13. The Company is currently tax audited for financial year 2014 by the Company's statutory auditors. Management does not expect significant tax liabilities upon completion of the tax audit other than those recorded and presented in the financial statements.

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.
(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

13. Property, plant and equipment

	Buildings	Machinery and technical installations	Furniture and other equipment	Assets under construction	Total
Acquisition cost:					
Balance at 01 January 2013	795,285	283,377,905	2,483,734	7,451,119	294,108,045
Additions	-	74,426	22,007	2,117,991	2,214,424
Sales/Write-offs	-	(19,011,604)	(27,312)	-	(19,038,916)
Transfer from assets under construction (Note 14)	-	5,368,784	126,516	(7,329,247)	(1,833,948)
Balance at 31 December 2013	795,285	269,809,510	2,604,945	2,239,863	275,449,605
Additions	-	189,315	76,583	4,490,450	4,756,349
Sales/Write-offs	-	(39,195,217)	-	-	(39,195,217)
Transfer from assets under construction (Note 14)	-	933,047	158,691	(1,470,714)	(378,976)
Balance at 31 December 2014	795,285	231,736,655	2,840,220	5,259,599	240,631,761
Accumulated depreciation:					
Balance at 01 January 2013	337,451	198,886,740	2,247,393	-	201,471,583
Depreciation for the year	66,247	7,945,944	163,759	-	8,175,950
Sales/Write-offs	-	(19,011,604)	(27,017)	-	(19,038,621)
Balance at 31 December 2013	403,698	187,821,079	2,384,135	-	190,608,912
Depreciation for the year	66,247	7,950,300	171,656	-	8,188,203
Sales/Write-offs	-	(39,195,217)	-	-	(39,195,217)
Balance at 31 December 2014	469,945	156,576,163	2,555,791	-	159,601,898
Net book value:					
Balance at 31 December 2014	325,340	75,160,493	284,429	5,259,599	81,029,863
Balance at 31 December 2013	391,587	81,988,431	220,810	2,239,863	84,840,694

There are no liens attached to the fixed assets.

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.
(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

14. Intangible assets

	Software
Acquisition cost:	
Balance at 01 January 2013	9,020,775
Additions	24,207
Transfer from assets under construction	1,833,948
Balance at 31 December 2013	10,878,930
Additions	247,886
Transfer from assets under construction	378,976
Balance at 31 December 2014	11,505,792

Accumulated depreciation:	
Balance at 01 January 2013	7,259,338
Depreciation for the year	1,255,618
Balance at 31 December 2013	8,514,956
Depreciation for the year	1,264,743
Balance at 31 December 2014	9,779,699

Net book value:

Balance at 31 December 2014	1,726,093
Balance at 31 December 2013	2,363,974

15. Deferred tax assets/(liabilities)

	Retirement benefit obligation	Trade receivables	Property, plant and equipment	Expenses provision	Other	Tax losses	Total
Balance at 1 December 2013	256,261	2,178,888	5,339,631	625,057	(543,913)	-	7,855,923
Recognised in statement of comprehensive income	19,466	526,777	(2,572,588)	(340,668)	(120,000)	-	(2,487,013)
Charged/(credited) to equity	(154,514)	-	-	-	-	-	(154,514)
Balance at 31 December 2013	121,213	2,705,665	2,767,043	284,389	(663,913)	-	5,214,396
Recognised in statement of comprehensive income	167,102	44,357	(4,726,334)	(231,603)	20,467	1,004,170	(3,721,840)
Charged/(credited) to equity	78,477	-	-	-	-	-	78,477
Balance at 31 December 2014	366,792	2,750,022	(1,959,291)	52,786	(643,446)	1,004,170	1,571,032

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.
(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

16. Other long-term receivables

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Guarantees to suppliers	202,078	202,078
Guarantees for car leases	17,598	12,933
Guarantees to third parties	10,000	10,000
Prepaid expenses	1,619	9,595
Long term leasing expense (8-year)	3,086,804	3,741,718
Long term leasing expense (15-year)	32,261,329	27,108,475
	35,579,428	31,084,799

17. Trade and other receivables

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Trade receivables	60,507,650	75,635,221
Less: Impairment provision	(10,577,008)	(10,406,402)
Trade receivables - net	49,930,643	65,228,818
Accrued income	23,376,940	18,390,478
Other receivables	5,594,382	3,891,845
Total	78,901,965	87,511,141

The movement in the provision for impairment of receivables is as follows:

	2014	2013
Balance at 1 January	(10,406,402)	(10,879,152)
Provision for impairment of receivables (Note 9)	(170,606)	(48,587)
Reversal of provision for impairment of trade receivables		521,337
Balance 31 December	(10,577,008)	(10,406,402)

18. Other financial assets

<u>Non-listed securities:</u>	31 December	
	2014	2013
Debenture OTE Plc – short-term maturity	50.035.300	45.046.009
	50.035.300	45.046.009

The amount comprises non-listed debentures issued by OTE Plc (related party), which were purchased directly from OTE Plc (the issuer) and are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The short-term securities mature in November 2015 and are considered risk-free.

The movement in other financial assets is:

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Balance at 1 January	45,046,009	51,151,587
Acquisition of debentures	49,999,274	51,999,128
Debentures matured	(46,005,000)	(60,138,000)
Charged/(credited) to the income statement	995,017	2,033,294
Balance 31 December	50,035,300	45,046,009

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.
(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

19. Cash and cash equivalents

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Cash at bank and in hand	34,505,311	28,351,937
Sight deposit - management of international telephony traffic for OTE	15,116	88,560
Total	34,520,426	28,440,497

The sight deposit refers to an account for the management of OTE's International Telephony Traffic by the Company and it is not included in the cash equivalents in the statement of cash flows.

The effective weighted average rate was:

	2014	2013
Cash at Bank and in Hand	0.50%	1.00%

20. Share capital

The Company's share capital at 31 December 2014 amounted to €163,879,541 (31 December 2013: €163,857,379) comprising 55,931,584 ordinary shares with a nominal value of €2.93 (absolute value) per share (31 December 2013: Euro 2.93).

	Number of shares	Share capital value
Balance on 01 January 2014	55,924,020	163,857,379
Partial capitalisation of tax-free reserves	7,564	22,163
Balance on 31 December 2014	55,931,584	163,879,541
Balance on 01 January 2014	55,924,020	163,857,379
Balance on 31 December 2014	55,931,584	163,879,541

21. Other reserves

	Statutory reserve	Special reserves	Tax-free reserves	Other reserves	Total
Balance at 31 December 2013	1,937,005	1,414	70,650	27,362	2,036,431
Statutory reserve per Codified Law 2190/1920	351,635				351,635
Capitalisation of tax-free reserves				(27,362)	(27,362)
Transfer to retained earnings			(28,221)		(28,221)
Difference from roundings					-
Balance at 31 December 2014	2,288,640	1,414	42,429	-	2,332,483

Statutory reserve: According to the Greek corporate law, companies must withhold 5% of their net annual profits after tax in order to form a statutory reserve until the balance of the statutory reserve is equal or reaches at least 1/3 of the share capital. The reserve is not available for distribution but may be used to cover losses.

Special reserves: This refers to the conversion of the share capital from Drachmas to Euros.

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.
(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

Tax-free reserves: Based on previous special provisions of Law 2238/1994, the Company had formed certain earnings and income items that were not taxed, provided that they were not distributed and that they were maintained in a designated reserve account.

Based on the new provisions of Income Tax Law 4172/2013 article 72, par. 12 & 13, effective from 01/01/2014, the formation of new tax free reserves is no longer permitted, while a special tax is imposed on existing reserves (15% for the year 2013 and 19% for the year 2014) discharging the tax liability for these reserves.

On 19/12/2014, the Company, pursuant to the decision of the Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders, decided the capitalization of the reserves formed until 31/12/2013. The capitalised reserve amounted to €27,362.33 and the corresponding tax amounted to €5,198.84.

22. Provisions for employee benefit obligations

The movement on the net obligation in the statement of financial position is as follows:

a) **Pension benefits:** The employees of the Company are covered by one of the various pension funds supported by the Greek state. Each employee is required to contribute an amount from their monthly salary to the fund, with the Company also contributing a relevant amount. Upon retirement, the fund is responsible for the payment of pensions to employees. Thus, the enterprise does not have any legal or constructive obligation to pay future benefits upon the retirement of employees. The contributions to the funds for the years ended 31 December 2014 and 2013 amounted to €2,419,292 and €2,464,915 respectively (Note 8).

b) **Employee retirement and termination benefits:** According to the Greek labour law, employees are entitled to compensation in case of termination of employment or retirement, the amount of which is calculated based on the employee's salary, the years of service and the way in which the employment is terminated (redundancy or retirement). Employees who resign or are dismissed for a reason are not entitled to receive compensation. The compensation payable in case of retirement is equal to 40% of the sum that would be payable for redundancy without a cause. In Greece, according to the local practice, these plans are not funded. The Company recognizes in profit or loss the current service cost for the period with an equal increase in the retirement benefit obligation. The retirement benefits paid during the period are debited against this obligation.

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Obligation at the beginning of the year	1,060,487	1,281,304
Actuarial losses/(gains)	301,833	(310,712)
Benefits paid	(238,802)	-
Expense recognized in profit or loss (Note 8, 11)	287,218	89,895
Obligation at the end of the year	1,410,736	1,060,487

An international firm of independent actuaries has carried out the actuarial analysis in respect of the Company's retirement benefit obligations. The details and the basic assumptions used in the actuarial study at 31 December 2014 and 2013 for the Company are as follows:

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.
(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Present value of unfunded obligations	1,410,736	1,060,487
Net liability in the statement of financial position	1,410,736	1,060,487

Components of net cost of employee retirement benefits for the period:

Current service cost	89,964	112,861
Interest cost	39,980	49,202
Curtailment/settlement/termination costs	157,274	(72,168)
Total recognized in profit or loss	287,218	89,895

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Reconciliation of employee benefits obligation:		
Obligation at the beginning of the year	1,060,487	1,281,304
Current service cost	89,964	112,861
Interest cost (Note 11)	39,980	49,202
Benefits paid	(238,802)	-
Curtailment/settlement/termination costs	157,274	(72,168)
Past service cost	-	-
Actuarial losses/(gains)	301,833	(310,712)
Net liability at the end of the year	1,410,736	1,060,487

Discount rate	2.12%	3.77%
Future salary increases	1.75%	2.00%
Average duration of future employment (in years)	18.81	21.31

If at 31/12/2014 the discount rate used in the valuation was 0.5% higher, the defined benefit obligation for staff retirement indemnities of the Company would decrease by about 8.97%.

23. Trade payables

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Trade payables	25,856,045	45,287,148
Amounts due to related parties	20,832,489	19,944,629
Total	46,688,534	65,231,778

Trade payables do not bear interest and are normally settled within 30-70 days.

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.
(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

24. Accruals and other short-term liabilities

Other short-term liabilities in the financial statements are analysed as follows:

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Accrued expenses for telecommunication services	27,229,269	19,493,613
Other accrued expenses	6,306,682	3,918,202
Social insurance contributions	477,367	510,914
Customers advances	62,256	79,919
Other taxes and duties	3,495,619	2,441,134
Other	105,128	140,718
Total	37,676,321	26,584,499

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.
(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

25. Related party transactions

i) Sales and purchases of goods and services

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Sales of services:		
To the Parent of OTE Group	55,323,363	59,447,593
To other related parties	11,917,097	17,328,691
	67,240,460	76,776,284
Purchases of services:		
From the Parent of OTE Group	10,482,718	12,987,556
From other related parties	19,386,394	25,485,382
	29,869,112	38,472,938
Purchases of fixed assets:		
From the Parent of OTE Group	514,064	15,960
	514,064	15,960

Transactions with related parties have been conducted under terms and conditions that are on an arm's length basis. Transactions with related parties relate mainly to telecommunications services.

ii) Key Management Personnel compensations

	2014	2013
Salaries and other short-term employee benefits	1,570,676	1,606,039
Other long-term benefits	88,641	84,817
	1,659,316	1,690,857

iii) Balances at the end of the period from the purchase or sale of goods/services

Short-term receivables from related parties:

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Trade receivables		
From the Parent of OTE Group	22,120,057	18,827,876
From other related parties	3,191,699	3,486,396
	25,311,757	22,314,272
Other receivables		
From the Parent of OTE Group	1,321,702	4,205,515
From other related parties	2,511,358	1,096,504
	3,833,060	5,302,019
Long-term receivables from related parties		
From the Parent of OTE Group	26,180,730	27,615,815
From other related parties	2,566,791	2,940,247
	28,747,521	30,556,062
Receivables from financial assets		
From other related party	50,035,300	45,046,009
	50,035,300	45,046,009
Total receivables from related parties	107,927,638	103,218,362

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.
(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

Payables to related parties:

Short-term payables to related parties:

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Amounts due to related parties		
To the Parent of OTE Group	14,715,165	14,192,345
To other related parties	6,117,324	5,752,284
	20,832,489	19,944,629
Other payables		
To the Parent of OTE Group	162,822	539,470
To other related parties	2,265,332	2,476,401
	2,428,154	3,015,871
Total payables to related parties	23,260,643	22,960,500

iv) Interest income of OTE Globe International Solutions SA from related parties generated from financial assets

	31 December	
	2014	2013
Finance income		
From other related parties (Note 10)	995,017	2,033,294
	995,017	2,033,294

Transactions with related parties have been conducted under terms and conditions that are on an arm's length basis. Transactions with related parties relate mainly to telecommunications services. The Company considers the following as 'related parties': OTE S.A. and its subsidiaries, Deutsche Telecom and its subsidiaries as well as the members of the Board of Directors.

26. Contingent liabilities/assets

- *Legal issues*

The Company faces various claims and court cases arising in the ordinary course of business. Management believes that, based on the opinions obtained by its legal advisers, the final settlement of these cases is not expected to have a material effect on the Company's financial position.

- *Tax issues*

As it is mentioned in note 12, the Company may be liable for additional taxes and penalties which may be imposed by the tax authorities. From financial year 2011 onward, all Greek Societe Anonyme and Limited Liability Companies that are required to prepare audited statutory financial statements must in addition obtain an "Annual Tax Certificate" pursuant to paragraph 5 of Article 82 of L.2238/1994. The "Annual Tax Certificate" must be issued by the same statutory auditor or audit firm that issues the audit opinion on the statutory financial statements. Upon completion of the tax audit, the statutory auditor or audit firm must issue to the company with a "Tax Compliance Report" which will subsequently be submitted electronically to the Ministry of Finance by the statutory auditor or audit firm, within ten days from the date of approval of the financial statements by the General Meeting of Shareholders. The Ministry of Finance will choose a sample of companies representing at least 9% which will be re-audited by the competent audit services of the Ministry. The audit conducted by the Ministry of Finance must be completed within a period of eighteen months from the date of submission of the "Tax Compliance Report" to the Ministry of Finance.

OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.

(Amounts in € unless otherwise stated)

The tax liabilities of the Company for financial year 2010 have not been audited by the tax authorities. For financial years 2011 and 2012 the Annual Certificate has been issued without adjustments as regards tax charge for the year and the corresponding tax provision, as presented in the annual financial statements. According to the relevant legislation, financial years are considered final for tax audit purposes after eighteen months from the submission of the "Tax Compliance Report" to the Ministry of Finance. According to decision 1236/2013 of the Ministry of Finance, financial years 2011 and 2012 can be considered final. The Company is currently tax audited for financial year 2014 by the PricewaterhouseCoopers SA. Management does not expect any significant tax liabilities upon completion of the tax audit other than those recorded and presented in the financial statements.

- *Letters of Guarantee*

The Company obtains letters of guarantee from third parties for good performance and provides letters of guarantee to its customers for good performance for the services it renders. At 31 December 2014 the letters of guarantee received from third parties amount to €53,285.97 (31 December 2013: €40,000) whereas guarantees provided by the Company to customers amount to €132,431.20 (31 December 2013: €132,431.20).

27. Operating leases

The Company's obligations from operating leases relate mainly to the building it occupies as well as the cars leases for its employees. The minimum future leases for these operating leases are:

Building lease payments	31 December	
	2014	2013
Up to 1 year	592,601	585,514
Between 1 and 5 years	2,363,714	2,442,471
More than 5 years	280,279	794,123
Total	3,236,594	3,822,108

Car lease payments	31 December	
	2014	2013
Up to 1 year	227,696	249,633
Between 1 and 5 years	223,589	227,425
Total	451,285	477,058

28. Events after the reporting period

There are not events after the reporting period that require adjustment or disclosure in the financial statements.

[Translation from the original text in Greek]

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A.

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A., which comprise the statement of financial position as of 31 December 2014, the statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, as adopted by the European Union, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion

Opinion

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of OTE INTERNATIONAL SOLUTIONS S.A. as of 31 December 2014 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, as adopted by the European Union.

Reference on Other Legal and Regulatory Matters

We verified the conformity and consistency of the information given in the Board of Directors' Report with the accompanying financial statements, in accordance with the requirements of articles 43a and 37 of Codified Law 2190/1920.



PricewaterhouseCoopers SA
Certified Public Accountants
268 Kifissias Avenue, 152 32 Athens
Institute of CPA (SOEL) Reg. No 113

Athens, 9 February 2015

Marios Psaltis
Institute of CPA (SOEL) Reg. No. 38081